

Record of Delegated Decision by Officer

| _ | | | | | |
|----|----|----|------|-------|-----|
| ıı | മറ | 10 | ากท | \ Tit | ıo: |
| u | CL | | IVII | | IC. |

NTCA Brownfield Housing Fund Programme - North Shields Masterplan Area

Is this decision Key or Non-key?

Non-key

If the decision is Key, has the decision been published on the Forward Plan?

Not Applicable

Is this decision subject to Call-in?

No

Decision:

To approve a funding award of £6.385 million to North Tyneside Council to deliver the North Shields Masterplan Area Brownfield Housing Fund project, subject to the funding conditions set out in paragraph 1.7 of the delegated decision report.

Delegation:

Minute 99 of the 29 September 2020 meeting of Cabinet.

On the 29th September 2020 NTCA Cabinet considered a report on the North of Tyne Brownfield Housing Fund Programme and authorised the Interim Head of Paid Service - in consultation with the Investment Panel, the Mayor and the Portfolio Holder to consider and approve relevant business case applications for the North of Tyne Brownfield Housing Programme. Cabinet also authorised the Interim Head of Paid Service to finalise the conditions for funding awards and authorise the Interim Monitoring Officer to complete the necessary documentation relating to the awards.

Consultation:

| Mayor: | Yes |
|------------------------|-----|
| Portfolio Holder: | Yes |
| Head of Paid Service: | Yes |
| Monitoring Officer: | Yes |
| Chief Finance Officer: | Yes |



Record of Delegated Decision by Officer

Name and Title of the Decision-Maker:

Paul Hanson, Interim Head of Paid Service, North of Tyne Combined Authority

Contact Officer:

Rebecca Scott Appraisal and Monitoring Officer

Rebecca.Scott@northoftyne-ca.gov.uk

07814 072012

Delegated decision made and published: 3 March 2021